

No. 21-1571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROZALYN RAGAN, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF CHARLES PHILLIP RAGAN, DECEASED,
PETITIONER

v.

MELISSA RAGAN, AKA MELISSA HUDSON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jack B. Roth
Emily Moy
GASPER LAW
GROUP, PLLC
128 S. Tejon, Ste. 100
Colorado Springs, CO
80903

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Kyser Blakely
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Melissa Ragan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual and procedural background.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. Courts uniformly follow <i>Egelhoff</i>	13
A. <i>Egelhoff</i> controls this case.....	14
B. There is no disagreement over the scope of <i>Egelhoff</i>	16
C. Even assuming disagreement exists, the question presented is not certworthy.....	22
II. This case is a poor vehicle because the decision below is from an intermediate state appellate court and the question presented likely is not outcome-determinative.....	23
III. The decision below is correct.	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	30
<i>Andochick v. Byrd</i> , 709 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Appleton v. Alcorn</i> , 728 S.E.2d 549 (Ga. 2012)	19, 22
<i>Barnett v. Barnett</i> , 67 S.W.3d 107 (Tex. 2001)	15
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	5, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Howell</i> , 227 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20, 22
<i>Chavez v. Chavez</i> , 465 P.3d 133 (Colo. App. 2020).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>D’Arcy v. Andrews</i> , No. D075245, 2020 WL 1934001 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2020)	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Estate of Kensinger v. URL Pharma, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Lundy v. Lundy</i> , 352 P.3d 209 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	18
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Couture</i> , 89 A.3d 541 (N.H. 2014)	20, 22
<i>In re Estate of Easterday</i> , 209 A.3d 331 (Pa. 2019).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Egelhoff</i> , 989 P.2d 80 (Wash. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>In re Marriage of Jody L.</i> , No. G058738, 2021 WL 320613 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2021)	19, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Stine</i> , No. A154972, 2019 WL 6267429 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2019).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings & Investment Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16, 18, 21, 22
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Martinez-Olson v. Estate of Olson</i> , 328 So. 3d 14 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021).....	19, 22
<i>MetLife Life & Annuity Co. of Connecticut v. Akpele</i> , 886 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 297 So. 3d 359 (Ala. 2019)	19, 22
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-0639, 2015 WL 5867266 (Oct. 8, 2015 D. Colo.)	24
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	30
<i>Pardee v. Personal Representative for Estate of Pardee</i> , 112 P.3d 308 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	22
<i>Sweebe v. Sweebe</i> , 712 N.W.2d 708 (Mich. 2006)	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>VanderKam v. VanderKam</i> , 776 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 12, 26
<i>Walsh v. Montes</i> , 388 P.3d 262 (N.M Ct. App. 2016).....	17, 18, 19
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8).....	5, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	5, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	5, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	5, 31
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(7)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1)	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-804.....	10, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-804(2).....	9, 11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-804(8)(a)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-804(8)(b)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Colorado Judicial Branch, <i>Court of Appeals Protocols</i> , tinyurl.com/2p86ue3y (last visited Nov. 10, 2022),	24
